Installation Guide
 BSG 02
©2023
CONTENTS
1 Basic informations..................................................................................................... 2
2 Basic informations..................................................................................................... 3
3 Components of the BSG 02 with attached MSS..................................................... 5
4 Components of the BSG 02 with adjacent MSS..................................................... 7

MSS
Components of the concrete cladding
Item Part number Designation
1 BSG2000-001 Base plate Series 01
2 BSG2000-002 Base ring 1 Series 01
3 BSG2000-004 Side panel A Series 01
4 BSG2000-005 Side panel B Series 01
5 BSK2000-006 Top ring 1 BSK 02
6 BSK2000-008 Upper ring 3 for BSK 02
7 BSG2000-006 Cover series 01
8 BSG2000-003 Base ring 2 Series 01
9 BSG1000-005 Handle for lid removal
10 BSO3000-019 Inspection cover BSO 03
11 BSK2000-007 Top ring height 300 mm
Im. 1: Components of the concrete cladding
© 2023 Brunner GmbH (1.13) 5
Components of the MSS
Im. 2: Components of the MSS
Pos Part no. Designation Item Part no. Designation
1 R013061 MSS bend 90° with inner pipe, dou-
ble-shell
2 R013067 MSS burnout brick d180 with seal
3 R013065 MSS modular brick with inner pipe
20 cm, double-skinned
4 R013017 MSS elbow with plaster cover right
5 R013019 MSS elbow 90° with plaster cover
top
6 R013005 MSS bend 90°
7 R013001 MSS module storage block 20 cm 8 R013020 MSS steel band ring
9 R013108 MSSI insulating stone 30x30 cm 10 R013124 MSS Base stone 100 30x30 cm
11 R013107 MSSI insulating stone 20x30 cm 12 G021138 Connecting block GOF/MSS AD
corner long side 360x477x60
6 (1.13) © 2023 Brunner GmbH
4 COMPONENTS OF THE BSG 02 WITH ADJACENT
MSS
Components of the concrete cladding
Item Part number Designation
1 BSG2000-001 Plinth Series 01
2 BSG2000-002 Base ring 1 Series 01
3 BSG2000-004 Side panel A Series 01
4 BSG2000-005 Side panel B Series 01
5 BSK2000-006 Top ring 1 BSK 02
6 BSK2000-008 Upper ring 3 for BSK 02
7 BSG2000-006 Cover series 01
8 BSG2000-003 Base ring 2 Series 01
10 BSG1000-005 Handle for lid removal
12 BSO3000-019 Inspection cover BSO 03
Im. 3: Components of the concrete cladding
Pos Part number Designation
1 BSG2000-008 Base plate Series 01
2 BSG2000-009 Base ring 1 Series 01
3 BSG2000-010 Base ring 2 Series 01
4 BSG2000-011 Upper ring 3 Series 03
5 BSG2000-013 Cover 01 series
6 BSG2000-012 Return cover series 01
7 BSG1000-005 Cover removal handle
© 2023 Brunner GmbH (1.13) 7
Components of the MSS
Im. 4: Components of the MSS
Pos Part no. Designation Pos Part no. Designation
1 R013005 MSS bend 90° 2 R013001 MSS module spike 20cm
3 R013002 MSS module storage brick 10cm 4 R013003 MSS module storage stone 20cm
with opening
5 R013007 MSS bend 90° with top opening 6 R013074 MSS bypass 40 with seals
7 R013160 MSS burnout adapter with pipe
clamp
8 R013019 MSS elbow 90° with plaster cover
on top
9 R013061 MSS bend 90° with inner pipe, dou-
ble-shell
10 R013123 MSS plinth 75 30x30cm
11 R013108 MSSI insulating stone 30x30cm 12 R013020 Steel band ring
13 R013158 MSS adapter single-brand HS with
pipe clamp and seal
8 (1.13) © 2023 Brunner GmbH
5 TOLERANCES OF THERMAL CONCRETE PARTS
The following tolerances are valid for all parts of our system fireplace/stove casings. Except where otherwise
indicated, all data refer to the nominal dimensions, as found in dimensional drawings.
Length Tolerances
For each part, the indicated tolerances apply.
Height Tolerances
For each part, the indicated tolerances apply.
Tolerances of Flatness
For parts with nominal dimensions up to 950 mm, a
tolerance of +/- 2.5 mm applies. Above this dimen-
sion, a tolerance of +/- 3 mm applies.
These tolerances apply also for the base support
and top cover parts. The leveling board (R) must be
placed in parallel to the basic body!
Im. 5: Leveling boards placed correctly
Im. 6: Incorrectly placed leveling board
© 2023 Brunner GmbH (1.13) 9
Tolerances of Angle
In order to determine the deviations of angles, place
the square measuring tool along the long edge!
For nominal dimensions up to 600 mm, a tolerance
of 0.28%, i.e. 1.7 mm applies. For nominal dimen-
sions up to 900 mm, a tolerance of 0.30%, i.e. 2.4
mm applies.
Roundness
Up to a nominal diameter of 650 mm, a tolerance of
0.25%, i.e. 1.62 mm applies. For diameters above
this value, a tolerance of 0.28%, i.e. 2.38 mm ap-
plies.
Wall thicknesses
For wall thicknesses, a tolerance of 3.5% applies.
The overall appearance with color shade differences being present or not can be assessed in general only
after a longer period of time (several weeks in some cases). The uniformity of color should be assessed from
a typical viewing distance.
10 (1.13) © 2023 Brunner GmbH
6 ASSEMBLY SEQUENCE WITH MSS IN PLACE
Im. 7: Align the base plate Im. 8: Set up and align base oven door with support frame
Im. 9: Adjust height
© 2023 Brunner GmbH (1.13) 11
Im. 10: Set the first base ring
and align it with the outer frame